

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
4/9/2019 11:58 AM

NO. 36281-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RICHARD VASQUEZ, JR.,  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR YAKIMA COUNTY

Yakima County Cause No. 14-1-01397-9

The Honorable Gayle M. Harthcock, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC  
PO BOX 18084  
SEATTLE, WA 98118  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 7**

**I. Mr. Vasquez’s kidnapping convictions violate his constitutional right to a unanimous jury because each of the alternative means submitted to the jury was not supported by substantial evidence..... 7**

**II. The police did not have reasonable suspicion to detain Mr. Vasquez because he and his companion did not match the description of the robbery suspects and no other evidence tied him to the crimes. The trial court erred by denying Mr. Vasquez’s motion to suppress the evidence obtained pursuant to that unlawful seizure. . 11**

**III. Under art. I, § 14, the conviction entered when Mr. Vasquez was sixteen-years-old is categorically barred from qualifying as a “strike” offense for his current sentence. .... 15**

**IV. The sentencing court erred by ordering Mr. Vasquez to pay a DNA collection fee because he is indigent and his DNA has already been collected in the past..... 22**

**CONCLUSION ..... 23**

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S.Ct. 2242, 153 L.Ed.2d 335 (2002) .....	19
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010), <i>as modified</i> (July 6, 2010).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011).....	18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed.2d 599 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (Jan. 27, 2016).....	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005)17, 18, 19, 20, 21	
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 448 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2006).....	13

### **WASHINGTON STATE CASES**

<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 188 Wn.2d 333, 394 P.3d 373 (2017).....	8
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018).....	16, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>State v. Diluzio</i> , 162 Wn. App. 585, 254 P.3d 218 (2011), <i>review denied</i> , 272 P.3d 850 (2011).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Doughty</i> , 170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010) .....	12
<i>State v. Gantt</i> , 163 Wn. App. 133, 257 P.3d 682 (2011) <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1011, 268 P.3d 943 (2012).....	11
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 179 Wn.2d 828, 318 P.3d 266 (2014).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Gatewood</i> , 163 Wn.2d 534, 182 P.3d 426 (2008).....	12, 13, 14

<i>State v. Hart</i> , 188 Wn. App. 453, 353 P.3d 253 (2015).....	19
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) ...	16, 18, 21
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999) .....	12
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) .....	20
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018) .....	22
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 180 Wn.2d 875, 329 P.3d 888 (2014), <i>as corrected</i> (Aug. 11, 2014).....	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Young</i> , 167 Wn. App. 922, 275 P.3d 1150 (2012).....	12, 14, 15

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	1, 11
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII .....	2, 16, 18
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 11
Wash. Const. art. I, § 14.....	2, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23
Wash. Const. art. I, § 21.....	1
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7.....	1, 11

**STATUTES**

RCW 10.01.160 .....	23
RCW 9.94A.030.....	21
RCW 9A.40.010.....	9
RCW 9A.40.020.....	9
RCW 9A.40.040.....	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Arnett, Reckless Behavior in Adolescence: A Developmental Perspective,  
12 *Developmental Rev.* 339 (1992) ..... 17

Beth Caldwell, *Twenty-Five to Life for Adolescent Mistakes: Juvenile  
Strikes As Cruel and Unusual Punishment*, 46 *U.S.F.L. Rev.* 581 (2012)  
..... 20, 21

HB 1783 ..... 22

Laws of 2018..... 23

RAP 2.5..... 8

Steinberg & Scott, Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental  
Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty,  
58 *Am. Psychologist* 1009 (2003) ..... 17
